AN ORDINANCE OF THE CITY OF PORT ST. JOE, FLORIDA LEVYING THE AD VALOREM PROPERTY TAX MILLAGE RATE FOR MUNICIPAL PURPOSES ON ALL TAXABLE PROPERTY WITHIN THE CITY FOR THE FISCAL YEAR BEGINNING OCTOBER 1, 2015 AND ENDING SEPTEMBER 30, 2016, STATING THE PERCENTAGE BY WHICH THE MILLAGE LEVIED IS 1.99% MORE THAN THE ROLLED-BACK RATE; AND, PROVIDING AN EFFECTIVE DATE.

Whereas, Florida law requires the City Commission of the City of Port St. Joe, Florida, to pass an ordinance or resolution levying the millage rate for ad Valorem property taxes for municipal purposes on all taxable property within the City limits of the City of Port St. Joe, Florida, for the fiscal year beginning October 1, 2015 and ending September 30, 2016.

Whereas, Florida law requires said ordinance or resolution to state the millage rate to be levied, and also to state the percentage by which the millage rate is greater, equal to or less than the rolled-back rate as computed pursuant to Florida law; and

Whereas, the City Commission of the City of Port St. Joe, Florida has duly considered the budgetary requirements of the City, has adopted a tentative budget for the fiscal year beginning October 1, 2015, and ending September 30, 2016, based on a millage rate of 3.5914 mills on the taxable property within the City; and has acted in accordance with the terms, provisions, and procedures contained in Section 200.065, Florida Statutes;

Now, therefore, be it enacted by the People of the City of Port St. Joe, Florida in special session assembled; that:

1. The Ad Valorem property tax millage rate for municipal purposes to be levied on the taxable property within the City limits of the City of Port St. Joe, Florida, during the fiscal year beginning October 1, 2015, and ending September 30, 2016, is hereby set at the rate of 3.5914 mills.

2. The percentage by which this millage rate to be levied is more than the rolled-back rate of 3.5213 mills (computed pursuant to Florida law) is 1.99%.

3. This ordinance shall be effective October 1, 2015.

DULY PASSED AND ADOPTED by the Board of City Commissioners of Port St. Joe, Florida this 29th day of September 2015.

THE CITY OF PORT ST. JOE

Bo Patterson, Mayor

Attest:

Charlotte M. Pierce, City Clerk



CERTIFICATION OF TAXABLE VALUE

DR-420 R. 5/12 Rule 12D-16.002 Florida Administrative Code Effective 11/12

Yea	ar: 2015	County: Gulf						
Prir	ncipal Authority :							
City	of Port St. Joe	Taxing Authority : City of Port St. Joe						
SEC	CTION I: COMPLETED BY PROPERTY APPRAISER					-		
1.	Current year taxable value of real property for operating pur	poses	\$ 260,093,579					
2.	Current year taxable value of personal property for operating	purposes	\$					
3.	Current year taxable value of centrally assessed property for	\$						
4.	Current year gross taxable value for operating purposes (Line							
5.	Current year net new taxable value (Add new construction, a improvements increasing assessed value by at least 100%, an personal property value over 115% of the previous year's value.							
6.	Current year adjusted taxable value (Line 4 minus Line 5)	\$	\$ 283,917,848					
7.	Prior year FINAL gross taxable value from prior year applicable	\$						
8.	Does the taxing authority include tax increment financing are of worksheets (DR-420TIF) attached. If none, enter 0	YES	□ NO	Number 2	(8)			
9.	Does the taxing authority levy a voted debt service millage or years or less under s. 9(b), Article VII, State Constitution? If yes DR-420DEBT, Certification of Voted Debt Millage forms attached	YES	√ NO	Number	(9)			
	Property Appraiser Certification I certify the ta	axable values above are	correct to t	he best o	f my knowle	dae.		
SIGN HERE	Signature of Property Appraiser:			Date :				
SECT	TION II: COMPLETED BY TAXING AUTHORITY							
	If this portion of the form is not completed in FULL your to	axing authority will be	denied TRIM	certificat	ion and			
10.	possibly lose its millage levy privilege for the tax Prior year operating millage levy (If prior year millage was adjus millage from Form DR-422)		3.5914 per \$1,000					
11.	Prior year ad valorem proceeds (Line 7 multiplied by Line 10, div	idad by 1 000)	-			(10)		
		\$		998,370	(11)			
12.	Amount, if any, paid or applied in prior year as a consequence of an ol dedicated increment value (Sum of either Lines 6c or Line 7a for all DR-4	\$	\$ 77,993					
13.	Adjusted prior year ad valorem proceeds (Line 11 minus Line 12	\$	\$ 920,377 (
\neg	Dedicated increment value, if any (Sum of either Line 6b or Line 7e for a	\$	22,543,057 (
15.	Adjusted current year taxable value (Line 6 minus Line 14)	\$	\$ 261,374,791 (
\neg	Current year rolled-back rate (Line 13 divided by Line 15, multiple	3.52	3.5213 per \$1000					
17.	Current year proposed operating millage rate	3.59	3.5914 per \$1000					
18.	Total taxes to be levied at proposed millage rate (Line 17 multiply 1,000)	\$	\$ 1,024,454					
		E.						

										- 3
19	TYPE	of princip	oal authority (chec	5500				ent Special Di		(19
_	-			✓ Mur	icipality		Water Ma	nagement Dis	trict	
20.	Appl	icable tax	ing authority (cheo	ck one)	cipal Authori U	ty 🔲		nt Special Distr		(20
21.	ls mill	lage levied	in more than one co	ounty? (check one)	☐ Yes	s 🗸	No			(21)
	DE	PENDENT	SPECIAL DISTRIC	CTS AND MSTUs	STOP	S	TOP HER	E - SIGN AN	D SUBA	VIT
22.	2. Enter the total adjusted prior year ad valorem proceeds of the principal authority, all dependent special districts, and MSTUs levying a millage. (The sum of Line 13 from all DR-420 forms)							920,377	(22)	
23.	Current year aggregate rolled-back rate (Line 22 divided by Line 15, multiplied by 1,000) 3.5213					213 pe	r \$1,000	(23)		
			ate rolled-back taxes (\$	<u></u>	,004,458	-
25.	Enter total of all operating ad valorem taxes proposed to be levied by the principal taxing authority, all dependent districts, and MSTUs, if any. (The sum of Line 18 from all \$ 1,024,454 DR-420 forms)									
26.	Current year proposed aggregate millage rate (Line 25 divided by Line 4, multiplied by 1,000)						3.59	914 per	r \$1,000	(26)
	Current year proposed rate as a percent change of rolled-back rate (Line 26 divide Line 23, minus 1, multiplied by 100)					ivided by			1.99%	(27)
b	First public Date: budget hearing 09/10/2015			Time : 5:01 P.M.	305 Capil Captia Su Blad					
			L	I certify the millag		s are corre	ct to the k	act of my kn	ovelodas	
S	Taxing Authority Certification			I certify the millages and rates are correct to the best of my knowledge. The millages comply with the provisions of s. 200.065 and the provisions o either s. 200.071 or s. 200.081, F.S.					ns of	
G N H E	Signature of Chief Administrative Officer:			Date : 09/30/2015						
	City Manager				Contact Name and Contact Title : Charlotte Pierce City Clerk					
	Mailir	ng Address :			Physical A	ddress :				\dashv
R E	POB 278				305 Cecil Costin Sr. Blvd. Port St. Joe, Fl. 32456					
_	City, State, Zip :				Phone Number : Fax Number :			\dashv		
	Port. St. Joe, Fl. 32457				850-229-8261 850-227-7522					
								L		